
Tentative Agenda for the WAVERLY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING to be held on 
January 22, 2024 at 6:00 PM. This meeting will be held at the Waverly City Office Building, 
14130 Lancashire, Waverly, NE 68462. A current Agenda shall be readily available for public 
inspection at the office of the City Clerk during normal business hours.

1. Call to Order
1.a) Roll Call
1.b)Acknowledgement of the "Open Meetings Act" poster that is posted by the south 

entrance
2. Approval of Minutes

2.a) Minutes of the December 4, 2023 Planning Commission Meeting
3. Public Hearings

3.a) Public Hearing: Proposed Zoning Change Request #24-01 from Agricultural District 
(AG) to Residential (R-2, & R-4) for property generally located on N 148th St. (west 
boundary), between Bluff Rd (south) and Highway 6 (north)

3.b)Public Hearing: Waverly Ridge Estates Preliminary Plat
4. Introduction of Business

4.a) Administrative Report
4.b)Consideration of Proposed Zoning Change Request #24-01 from Agricultural 

District (AG) to Residential (R-2, & R-4) for property generally located on N 148th 
St. (west boundary), between Bluff Rd (south) and Highway 6 (north)

4.c) Consideration of recommendation to approve Waverly Ridge Estates Preliminary 
Plat

4.d)Election of Officers
4.d)i) Chair
4.d)ii) Vice Chair
4.d)iii) Secretary
4.d)iv) Board of Adjustment Representative

5. Adjournment
The Governing Body reserves the right to go into Executive Session at any time for the reasons 
outlined in State Statute 84-1410.

The following rules are established for audience members and participants at a Council meeting:
(1)  Any person wishing to address the Council shall first state their name and address.
(2)  Public comments are for non-agenda items only.
(3)  Remarks shall be limited to five (5) minutes. 



 
 
 
 
Date: December 27, 2023 
 
To: Waverly Planning Commission Members: 

Kris Bohac, Melissa Brown, Lindsay Erickson, Heather Chloupek, Tyson Ritz, Allison Stark, Joseph Poole 
 
CC: Stephanie Fisher, Bill Gerdes 
 
From: Mike Palm, Building Inspector/Zoning Administrator 
 
Subject:  Change of Zoning Request 24-01 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
General Information:  
 
Legal Description:   A tract of land composed of lots 67 I.T., 68 I.T. and 70 I.T., all located in the West half of 

Section 15, Township 11 North, Range 8 East of the 6th P.M., Lancaster County, 
Nebraska. 

 
Land area:   1,881,895 sq. ft. 
 
Applicant:  Smetter Custom Homes, Inc. 
 9700 Thornwood Cir. 
 Lincoln, NE 68512 
 
Owner:   Smetter Custom Homes, Inc. 
 
Existing Zoning: Agricultural (AG) 
 
Propose Zoning: Single-Family Residential (R-2), Multiple- Family Residential (R-4) 
 
Existing Land Use: Crops 
 
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning: 
 

 North: Zoned: Agricultural Use: Crops/Roca Land & Cattle 
 South: Zoned: Agricultural Use: Crops/Roca Land & Cattle 
 East:  Zoned: Agricultural Use: Crops 
 West: Zoned: Residential/Mixed Use Use: Homes/Roper 

                           
Comprehensive Plan Considerations: 
 
The Future Land Use Map designates this area as Residential 
 
Analysis: 
 

1. The proposed zoning for property described above is Residential (R-2 & R-4).  Proposed R-2 District is 
medium density, single-family lots.  Proposed R-4 districts are Multiple-Family (Townhome) lots. 

2. The property currently lies outside of the city’s corporate limits.  The property would be annexed after 
approval of a final plat. 

3. Per the City’s Future Land Use Map, this property is designated for Residential Use. 
4. The property is surrounded by AG District properties to the North, East, and South.  The property is 

bound by 148th Street to the West. 

City of Waverly 
Building and Zoning Department 

Zoning Change Report 



5. The portion to be rezoned is planned to be subdivided into 94 single family lots and 82 townhome lots 
6. Based on the information provided, I recommend approval of the zoning change request. 



DISCLAIMER:  The information is presented on a best-efforts basis, and should not be relied upon for making financial, survey, legal or other commitments.  If you have questions or 
comments regarding the data displayed on this map, please email assessor@lancaster.ne.gov and you will be directed to the appropriate department.

S15, T11, R8, 6th Principal Meridian, LOT 70 W1/2 & 

LOTS 67-68 NW

1: 8,000Printed: 12/21/2023
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ORDINANCE NO. 24-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WAVERLY, NEBRASKA TO REZONE A TRACT OF LAND 
COMPOSED OF LOTS 67 I.T., 68 I.T. AND 70 I.T., ALL LOCATED IN THE WEST HALF OF 
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 11 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., LANCASTER COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA FROM AGRIGULTURAL DISTRICT (AG) TO RESIDENTIAL (R2 AND R4). 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WAVERLY, 
NEBRASKA:

That the Official Zoning Map for the City of Waverly be amended by changing the following:

• Rezoning a Tract of Land Composed of Lots 67 I.T., 68 I.T. and 70 I.T., all located in the West 
Half of Section 15, Township 11 North, Range 8 East of the 6TH P.M., Lancaster County, 
Nebraska from Agricultural District (AG) to Residential (R2 and R4) as shown in Exhibit A. 

That the City Clerk is hereby directed to take such actions as are necessary and appropriate to effectuate 
the change as set forth above on the official zoning map of the City. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS_________ DAY OF ________________, 2024.

______________________________
      William D. Gerdes, Mayor

ATTEST:

______________________________
Megan K. Frye, City Clerk/Deputy Treasurer

(SEAL)
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

VICINITY MAP

A TRACT OF LAND COMPOSED OF A PORTION OF LOT 64 I.T., AND A PORTION OF LOT 66 I.T. LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP
11 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST AND COMPOSED OF A PORTION OF LOT 64 I.T., AND A PORTION OF THE REMAINING PORTION OF LOT 17 I.T., AND A PORTION OF THE
REMAINING PORTION OF LOT 4 I.T., ALL LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 11 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M.,
LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 66 I.T. SAID CORNER BEING ON THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF NORTH 148TH STREET, SAID CORNER
BEING ON THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 21 I.T. OF SAID SECTION 15, THENCE, NORTHERLY, ON A WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 66 I.T. SAID LINE BEING AN EAST LINE OF
SAID NORTH 148TH STREET RIGHT OF WAY, ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF N00°14'03"W, A DISTANCE OF 270.15' TO A SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 64 I.T.,
SAID POINT BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE, CONTINUING, N00°14'03"W ON A WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., SAID LINE BEING AN EAST LINE OF
SAID NORTH 148TH STREET RIGHT OF WAY , A DISTANCE OF 1,248.56' TO A POINT; THENCE N89°45'48"E,  ON A NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF
180.78' TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A CURVE IN A COUNTER CLOCKWISE DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 34°29'04", A RADIUS OF 300.00', AN ARC
LENGTH OF 180.56', A CHORD LENGTH OF 177.85', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 93.11', AND A CHORD BEARING OF N72°31'16"E TO A POINT; THENCE N55°16'44"E, ON A
NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 1,444.96' TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A CURVE IN A COUNTER CLOCKWISE DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 21°56'22", A RADIUS OF 300.00', AN ARC LENGTH OF 114.87', A CHORD LENGTH OF 114.17', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 58.15', AND A CHORD BEARING OF
N44°18'33"E, TO A POINT; THENCE N33°20'23"E, ON A NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., AND ITS EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 564.31' TO A POINT; THENCE
S56°39'37"E, A DISTANCE OF 70.98' TO A POINT; THENCE N33°20'23"E, A DISTANCE OF 80.00' TO A POINT; THENCE S56°39'37"E, A DISTANCE OF 79.02' TO A POINT;
THENCE N47°05'25"E, A DISTANCE OF 70.57' TO A POINT; THENCE S34°42'25"E, A DISTANCE OF 140.00' TO A POINT; THENCE N55°17'35"E, A DISTANCE OF 446.63'
TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE REMAINING PORTION OF SAID LOT 17 I.T.; THENCE S00°11'36"E, ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID REMAINING PORTION OF LOT
17 I.T. AND AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 606.76' TO AN EAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., SAID POINT BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE S00°04'50"E, ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 35.93' TO A POINT; THENCE N56°07'55"W,  ON A
SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 114.32' TO A POINT; THENCE S33°52'05"W, A DISTANCE OF 170.00' TO A POINT; THENCE N56°07'55"W, A
DISTANCE OF 63.67' TO A POINT; THENCE S33°52'05"W, A DISTANCE OF 118.93' TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A NON-TANGENT CURVE IN A CLOCKWISE
DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04°49'57", A RADIUS OF 300.00', AN ARC LENGTH OF 25.30', ON A SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A CHORD
LENGTH OF 25.30', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 12.66', AND A CHORD BEARING OF N58°32'53"W TO A POINT; THENCE N56°07'55"W, ON A SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID
LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 263.24' TO A POINT; THENCE S33°52'05"W, ON A SOUTHWEST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 180.00' TO A POINT; THENCE
N56°07'55"W, ON A SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 47.76' TO A POINT; THENCE S33°20'23"W, ON A SOUTHWEST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T.,  A
DISTANCE OF 73.77' TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A CURVE IN A CLOCKWISE DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 21°56'22", A RADIUS OF 600.00', AN
ARC LENGTH OF 229.75', ON A SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A CHORD LENGTH OF 228.35', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 116.30', AND A CHORD BEARING OF
S44°18'33"W TO A POINT; THENCE S55°16'44"W, ON A SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 412.70' TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A
NON-TANGENT CURVE IN A CLOCKWISE DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03°09'49", A RADIUS OF 780.00', AN ARC LENGTH OF 43.07', ON A SOUTHEAST
LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A CHORD LENGTH OF 43.06', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 21.54', AND A CHORD BEARING OF S24°44'03"E TO A POINT; THENCE S66°50'51"W,
ON A SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 180.00' TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A NON-TANGENT CURVE IN A CLOCKWISE DIRECTION, HAVING A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03°29'01", A RADIUS OF 601.42', AN ARC LENGTH OF 36.57', ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T.,  A CHORD LENGTH OF 36.56', A TANGENT
LENGTH OF 18.29', AND A CHORD BEARING OF S21°25'39"E TO A POINT; THENCE S20°02'41"E, ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 211.81' TO A
POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A CURVE IN A CLOCKWISE DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01°54'24", A RADIUS OF 2,350.00', AN ARC LENGTH OF 78.20',
ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A CHORD LENGTH OF 78.20', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 39.10', AND A CHORD BEARING OF S19°05'29"E TO A POINT; THENCE
S18°08'17"E, ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., AND ITS EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 141.39' TO A POINT; THENCE S71°51'43"W, A DISTANCE OF 120.00' TO A
POINT; THENCE S18°08'17"E, ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 4.26' TO A POINT; THENCE S71°51'43"W, A DISTANCE OF 170.00' TO A POINT;
THENCE S18°08'17"E, ON  A NORTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T. AND OF AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 53.34'
TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A CURVE IN A CLOCKWISE DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°47'27", A RADIUS OF 310.00', AN ARC LENGTH OF
42.15', ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A CHORD LENGTH OF 42.12', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 21.11', AND A CHORD BEARING OF S14°14'33"E, TO A POINT;
THENCE S87°18'42"W, ON A SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T.,  A DISTANCE OF 25.69' TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A CURVE IN A COUNTER CLOCKWISE
DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°25'46", A RADIUS OF 170.00', AN ARC LENGTH OF 90.29', ON A SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T.,  A CHORD LENGTH
OF 89.23', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 46.23', AND A CHORD BEARING OF S72°05'49"W  TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A NON-TANGENT CURVE IN A CLOCKWISE
DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08°10'16", A RADIUS OF 310.00', AN ARC LENGTH OF 44.21', ON A WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T.,  A CHORD LENGTH OF
44.17', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 22.14', AND A CHORD BEARING OF N22°13'25"W TO A POINT; THENCE N18°08'17"W, ON A WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A
DISTANCE OF 26.83' TO A POINT; THENCE S71°51'43"W, A DISTANCE OF 170.00' TO A POINT; THENCE N18°08'17"W, ON A SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF A WEST LINE
OF SAID LOT 64 I.T. AND A WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 13.26' TO A POINT; THENCE S55°16'44"W, ON A SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A
DISTANCE OF 129.70' TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A CURVE IN A COUNTER CLOCKWISE DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09°09'26", A RADIUS OF
311.48', AN ARC LENGTH OF 49.78', ON AN SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A CHORD LENGTH OF 49.73', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 24.94', AND A CHORD
BEARING OF S50°42'01"W, TO A POINT; THENCE, S40°50'53"W, ON A SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 109.24' TO A POINT; THENCE
S10°25'21"W, ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 98.10' TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A NON-TANGENT CURVE IN A COUNTER CLOCKWISE
DIRECTION, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°13'39", A RADIUS OF 300.00', AN ARC LENGTH OF 37.84', ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A CHORD LENGTH
OF 37.82', A TANGENT LENGTH OF 18.95', AND A CHORD BEARING OF S03°22'38"W TO A POINT; THENCE S00°14'12"E, ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A
DISTANCE OF 292.84' TO A POINT; THENCE S89°45'48"W, ON A SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T.,  A DISTANCE OF 345.46' TO A POINT; THENCE S27°54'10"E, ON AN
EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 135.44' TO A POINT; THENCE S62°05'50"W, ON A SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 177.36' TO A
POINT; THENCE S26°13'05"E, ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 56.43' TO A POINT; THENCE S32°06'29"E, ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T.,
A DISTANCE OF 68.18' TO A POINT; THENCE S27°54'10"E, ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 68.00' TO A POINT; THENCE S22°38'05"E, ON AN
EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 67.67' TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A NON-TANGENT CURVE IN A CLOCKWISE DIRECTION, HAVING A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°22'23", A RADIUS OF 450.00', AN ARC LENGTH OF 81.47', ON AN EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A CHORD LENGTH OF 81.36', A TANGENT
LENGTH OF 40.85', AND A CHORD BEARING OF S20°57'11"E TO A POINT; THENCE S74°14'01"W, ON A SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 29.93' TO A
POINT; THENCE N15°43'20"W, ON A WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 92.51' TO A POINT; THENCE N27°45'45"W, ON A WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T.,
A DISTANCE OF 97.01' TO A POINT; THENCE N31°44'51"W, ON A WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 64.76' TO A POINT; THENCE S89°54'53"W, ON A
SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 64 I.T., A DISTANCE OF 165.00' TO A POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID TRACT CONTAINS A CALCULATED AREA OF 1,881,835.77 SQUARE FEET
OR 43.20 ACRES, MORE OR LESS
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	Agenda
	1. Call to Order
	1.a) Roll Call
	1.b) Acknowledgement of the "Open Meetings Act" poster that is posted by the south entrance

	2. Approval of Minutes
	2.a) Minutes of the December 4, 2023 Planning Commission Meeting

	3. Public Hearings
	3.a) Public Hearing: Proposed Zoning Change Request #24-01 from Agricultural District (AG) to Residential (R-2, & R-4) for property generally located on N 148th St. (west boundary), between Bluff Rd (south) and Highway 6 (north)
	3.b) Public Hearing: Waverly Ridge Estates Preliminary Plat

	4. Introduction of Business
	4.a) Administrative Report
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	4.d)iii) Secretary
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